changed its valuation technique from the transaction price implied by third party investment to a discounted cash flow analysis based on multi-year free cash
flow projections with an assumed after-tax discount rate and a long-term growth rate as it is more indicative of the fair value of the investment at June 30, 2022.

(7) At June 30, 2022, the Atlas Mara Facility Guarantee was valued using an assumed guarantee call date of July 1, 2022. If the Atlas Mara SOA were terminated, Atlas
Mara would be in default on the Atlas Mara Facility, and management would call on the Atlas Mara Facility Guarantee in order to be made whole. Increases
(decreases) in assumed guarantee call date result in increases (decreases) in the fair value of the Atlas Mara Facility Guarantee. At August 10, 2022, the Atlas
Mara SOA had not been terminated, and the Atlas Mara Facility Guarantee had not been called.

50

June 30, 2022

Investments

Fair value
of

Investment
Valuation
technique Significant unobservable inputs Sensitivity Factor

Hypothetical $
change effect on

fair value
measurement

Hypothetical $
change effect on net

earnings (loss)(1)

Limited partnership investments:

TopCo LP Class A
Limited
Partnership
Interest

$77,734
Discounted

cash flow
and net

asset value

Discount rate Increase/(decrease) 100 basis points (1,193) / 1,230 (1,035) / 1,067

Target exit dates Increase/(decrease) 1 year (24,687) / 26,004 (21,416) / 22,558

Exit multiple of invested capital Increase/(decrease) 5% 9,624 / (10,606) 8,349 / (9,201)

TopCo LP Class B
Limited
Partnership
Interest

$143,056 Discounted
cash flow

Discount rate Increase/(decrease) 100 basis points (15,541) / 18,986 (13,482) / 16,471

Growth in assets under
management

Implied CAGR of committed capital of
22.0% to 23.5% 15,156 / (15,156) 13,148 / (13,148)

Probability weighting on future
fundraising initiatives

Increase/(decrease) 5.0% probability
weighting 30,044 / (29,715) 26,063 / (25,778)

Long term pre-tax profit margin Increase/(decrease) 100 basis points 2,364 / (2,364) 2,050 / (2,050)

Long term growth rate Increase/(decrease) 50 basis points 4,828 / (4,385) 4,188 / (3,804)

Common shares

Indirect equity
interest in AGH $40,668 Market

multiples Multiples of EBITDA Increase/(decrease) 4% 3,960 / (3,994) 3,435 / (3,465)

Philafrica $4,023 Market
multiples Multiples of EBITDA Increase/(decrease) 4% 877 / (877) 761 / (761)

Trone $18,301 Market
multiples Multiples of EBITDA Increase/(decrease) 5.6% 1,396 / (1,396) 1,211 / (1,211)

NBA Africa $37,566 Discounted
cash flow

After-tax discount rate (Increase)/decrease 100 basis points (2,928) / 3,210 (2,540) / 2,785

Terminal revenue multiple Increase/(decrease) 7.2% 2,607 / (2,607) 2,262 / (2,262)
Indirect equity
interest in Nova
Pioneer

$30,436 Discounted
cash flow

After-tax discount rate (Increase)/decrease 50 basis points (2,866) / 3,167 (2,487) / 2,748

Long-term growth rate Increase/(decrease) 50 basis points 1,396 / (1,282) 1,211 / (1,112)

Related party derivatives and guarantees:

Atlas Mara Facility
Guarantee $36,768 Discounted

cash flow
Total fair value of the Atlas Mara

Facility Increase/(decrease) 10% (117) / 117 (102) / 102

HFP Redemption
Derivative $37,748

Discounted
cash flow

and option
pricing
model

Total fair value of the Reference
Investments Increase/(decrease) 10% (5,208) / 5,208 (4,518) / 4,518

(1) For the purpose of this sensitivity analysis, the hypothetical $ change effect on net earnings (loss) includes an income tax impact that is calculated using the
company’s marginal tax rate. Actual income tax expense (recovery) may differ significantly when earnings (losses) are realized.

Discount rates were based on the company's assessment of risk premiums to the appropriate risk-free rate of the economic
environment of the investment. For expected future cash flows which were probability-weighted, risk premiums commensurate
with the risks inherent in the expected cash flows were applied.